the counterparties to its outstanding derivative contracts.

At March 31, 2014, the Company expects that the hedged forecasted transactions for each of the outstanding qualifying cash flow hedging
relationships remain probable of occurring, and as a result, no gains or losses recorded to accumulated other comprehensive loss are expected to
be reclassified to earnings. During the three months ended March 31, 2014, there was no ineffective portion related to outstanding hedges.

Edgar Filing: HCP, INC. - Form 10-Q

43

23

Edgar Filing: HCP, INC. - Form 10-Q

44

Table of Contents

To illustrate the effect of movements in the interest rate and foreign currency markets, the Company performed a market sensitivity analysis on
its outstanding hedging instruments. The Company applied various basis point spreads to the underlying interest rate curves and foreign currency
exchange rates of the derivative portfolio in order to determine the instruments� change in fair value. The following table summarizes the results
of the analysis performed (dollars in thousands):

Effects of Change in Interest and Foreign Currency Rates

Date Entered Maturity Date
+50 Basis

Points
-50 Basis

Points
+100 Basis

Points
-100 Basis

Points
July 2005 July 2020 $ 1,248 $ (1,434) $ 2,589 $ (2,775)
November 2008 October 2016 333 (318) 658 (644)
July 2012 (interest-rate swap) June 2016 2,495 (2,501) 4,993 (4,999)
July 2012 (foreign currency swap) June 2016 (546) 58 (848) 359

(20) Subsequent Events

Contingent upon the closing of the announced Brookdale and Emeritus merger, on April 23, 2014, HCP and Brookdale agreed to create a new
$1.2 billion (before in-place refundable entry fee obligations) strategic joint venture to own and operate entry fee continuing care retirement
communities (�CCRC JV�), representing 14 CCRC campuses, at closing. HCP and Brookdale will own 49% and 51%, respectively, of the CCRC
JV based on each company�s respective contributions at closing. Brookdale will continue to manage all properties post-closing under a long-term
management agreement.